
No. 20-255

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

Spring 2021

MAHANoy AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Petitioner,

v.

**B.L., a Minor, By and Through Her Father,
LAWRENCE LEVY, and Her Mother, BETTY LOU LEVY**

Respondent,

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

#103

Counsel for Petitioner

Oral Arguments Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

OPINIONS BELOW.....v

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....v

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....v

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... vi

 I. Factual Background vi

 II. Procedural History..... viii

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT xi

ARGUMENT1

 THE DECISION OF THE THIRD CIRCUIT SHOULD BE REVERSED BECAUSE
 SCHOOLS SHOULD BE ABLE TO REGULATE OFF-CAMPUS SPEECH, AND THE
 THIRD CIRCUIT IS ALONE IN HOLDING THAT THEY CANNOT.....1

 A. This Court’s Holding in Tinker v. Des Moines Applies to Off-Campus Speech When
 the Speech Has A Reasonable Foreseeability of Coming On-Campus1

 B. This Court Should Follow the Reasoning of the Majority of the Circuit Courts of
 Appeal and the Pennsylvania Supreme Court in Restricting Student’s Off-Campus
 Speech.....4

 C. Schools Need to be Able to Regulate Off-Campus Speech to Effectively Police
 Bullying.....9

CONCLUSION.....13

QUESTION PRESENTED

Whether *Tinker v. Des Moines*, which holds that schools can regulate speech when the speech presents a material and substantial disruption to school, extends to off-campus speech when a student posts a message discussing school-sponsored extracurricular activities to an audience of social media “friends,” many of whom are students at the same school.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School Dist.,
393 U.S. 503 (1969) *passim*

Bethel School Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser,
478 U.S. 675 (1986).....3, 10

Hazelwood School Dist. v. Kuhlmeier,
484 U.S. 260 (1988).....3

United States Circuit Court of Appeals Cases

Barr v. Lafon,
538 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2008)2

Bell v. Itawamba County School Board,
799 F.3d 379 (5th Cir. 2015)7

B.L. by Levy v. Mahanoy Area School Dist.,
964 F.3d 170 (3rd Cir. 2020)5, 9, 13

Burnside v. Byars,
363 F.2d 744 (5th Cir. 1966)1

Doninger v. Niehoff,
527 F.3d 41 (2nd Cir. 2008).....1, 6

J.S. ex rel. Snyder v. Blue Mountain School Dist.,
650 F.3d 915 (3rd Cir. 2011)5

Kowalski v. Berkeley County Schools,
652 F.3d 565 (4th Cir. 2011)6, 7

Layshock ex rel. Layshock v. Hermitage School Dist.,
650 F.3d 205 (3rd Cir. 2011)5

Lowery v. Euverard,
497 F.3d 584 (6th Cir. 2007)2

Porter v. Ascencion Parish School,
393 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2004)7

<i>S.J.W. ex rel. Wilson v. Lee’s Summit R-7 School Dist.</i> , 696 F.3d 771 (8th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Thomas v. Board of Education, Granville Central School Dist.</i> , 607 F.2d 1043 (2nd Cir. 1979).....	6
<i>Wisniewski ex rel. Wisniewski v. Board of Education of Weedsport Central School Dist.</i> , 494 F.3d 94 (2nd Cir. 2007).....	1, 6
<i>Wynar v. Douglas City School Dist.</i> , 728 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2013)	7, 8
State Court Cases	
<i>J.S. ex rel. H.S. v. Bethlehem Area School Dist.</i> , 569 Pa. 638 (2002).....	8
Constitutional and Statutory Authorities	
U.S. Const. amend I	1, 5, 12, 13
Secondary Authorities	
Allison Belnap, <i>Tinker at a Breaking Point: Why the Specter of Cyberbullying Cannot Excuse Impermissible Public-School Regulation of Off-Campus Student Speech</i> , 2011 BYU L. Rev. 501, 525 (2011)	11, 12
Carol Greta, <i>Cyberbullying: Doing Something about It, Lawfully</i> , Iowa Department of Education, https://www.educateiowa.gov/sites/files/ed/documents/cyberbullying.pdf (March 27, 2013)	9
Karly Zande, <i>When the School Bully Attacks in the Living Room: Using Tinker to Regulate Off- Campus Student Cyberbullying</i> , 2009 Barry L. Rev. 103 (2009).....	10, 12, 13
<i>Preventing Bullying</i> , Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, https://www.cdc.gov/violenceprevention/youthviolence/bullyingresearch/fastfact.html (October 21, 2020)	9, 10
<i>Tyler Clementi’s Story</i> , Tyler Clementi Foundation, https://tylerclementi.org/tylers-story-tcf (March 15, 2021)	10
<i>What is Cyberbullying</i> , United States Department of Health and Human Services, https://www.stopbullying.gov/cyberbullying/what-is-it (July 21, 2020).....	10, 12
